

BYLAW 5.2023

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR ENTERING INTO AGREEMENT WITH THE Town of Hague respecting the joint funding of certain recreation facilities;

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403 in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- The Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403 is hereby authorized to enter into Agreements attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, and identified as Exhibit "A" with the TOWN OF HAGUE.
- 2. The Reeve and Administrator for the Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403 are hereby authorized to sign and execute the attached agreements identified as Exhibit "A".
- 3. That bylaw 11.2019 be repealed.

Read a first time this _____day of _____, 2023.

Read a second time this _____ day of _____, 2023

Read a third time and adopted this _____day of _____, 2023.

Reeve, Roger Kinzel

Administrator, Amanda McCormick

SEAL

SCHEDULE "A" TO BYLAW NO.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT made this _____ day of ______2023. Between:

The Town of Hague

- and-

The Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403

WHEREAS the Town of Hague and the R.M. of Rosthem No. 403 agree to provide financial contributions in the amounts further provided in this agreement toward the cost of operation of the recreational facility being the Hague Arena Complex owned by the Town of Hague.

THEREFORE, the parties to this agreement agree as follows: 1. That the amount referred to in the preamble shall be as follows:

- a) Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403 shall contribute a grant of Ten Thousand (\$15,000.00) per annum;
- b) Town of Hague shall contribute a grant of Three Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty (\$3,550.00) and pay the insurance premiums up to the sum of Twenty Eight Thousand and Eight Hundred and Twenty Five (\$28,825.00);
- That the amounts payable by the Rural Municipality of Rosthem #403 shall be paid to the Town of Hague on or before the Thirty First (31st) day of December of each year.
- 3. The Town of Hague will provide to the Rural Municipality of Rosthem No. 403, such documentation and accounting necessary to substantiate the amounts of monies expended upon the recreational facility mentioned within this agreement, such documentation to be provided on or before the Thirtieth (30th) day of April in the year following the expenditure of such funds.
- 4. The Rural Municipality of Rosthem No. 403 and the Town of Hague agree that the recreational facility mentioned in this agreement will be available for all residents of each municipality on an equal opportunity basis.
- 5. The Town of Hague and the Rural Municipality of Rosthem No. 403 agree that each Council shall appoint one representative to the Hague Parks and Recreation Board.
- 6. It is understood and agreed that this agreement shall apply for the year 2023 and shall continue in force for the years 2024, 2025 and 2026, but the agreement may be terminated by either party to the agreement by giving Sixty (60) days written notice.

In Witness, Whereof the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

(seal)

Town of Hague

Mayor

Administrator

(seal)

The Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403

Reeve

Administrator